concessions, respectively.

CROWN POINT VENTURES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three month period ended November 30, 2011 (unaudited)
All amounts in CDN$ except where noted.

26

12. Subsequent event:

The Company closed a short-form prospectus bought deal equity financing on December 15, 2011 and
issued a total of 13,774,900 common shares of the Company pursuant to the offering at a price of $0.95
per common share for gross proceeds of $13,086,155.

13. Change in accounting policy:

Effective March 1, 2011 the Company retrospectively changed its accounting policy for recognition of
stock-based compensation to more appropriately align itself with policies applied by other comparable
companies.  Prior to March 1, 2011 the Company used the straight-line approach to recognize the fair
value of the options granted.

The Company now recognizes the fair value of options based on the graded-vesting method.  The
impact of this change on the previously reported consolidated financial statements is as follows:

  Previously
  reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated balance sheet at
September 1, 2010:

 Deficit $   (15,950,556)   $   (44,443)  $ (15,994,999)
 Contributed surplus  1,476,163  44,443 1,520,606

 November 30, 2010:
 Deficit $   (16,786,275)   $   (83,688)  $ (16,869,963)
 Contributed surplus  1,905,274  83,688 1,988,962

Consolidated statement of operations
for the period ended  November 30, 2010:
Share-based payments $   73,823   $ 39,245  $ 113,068

There was no effect on amounts per share as a result of the change in accounting policy.

14. Transition to IFRS:

As stated in note 2, these are the Company’s first IFRS condensed interim consolidated financial
statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. The impact that the transition from Canadian GAAP to
IFRS had on the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flow is set out in this
note.

The significant accounting policies described in note 2 have been applied in the preparation of these
financial statements for the quarter ended November 30, 2011, as well as in the preparation of the

[…]

consistent with the estimates made under Canadian GAAP for that same date.

Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s
consolidated statements of financial position, statements of operations and comprehensive loss as at
the date of transition and  for comparative periods is set out in the following reconciliations and in the
notes that accompany the reconciliations. Certain amounts on the statements of financial position and
the statements of operations and comprehensive loss have been reclassified to conform to the
presentation adopted under IFRS.

CROWN POINT VENTURES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three month period ended November 30, 2011 (unaudited)
All amounts in CDN$ except where noted.

28

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

  August 31, 2011 November 30, 2010 September 1, 2010

Note
CDN GAAP Adj IFRS

CDN GAAP
Restated
(note 13) Adj IFRS

CDN GAAP
Restated
(note 13) Adj IFRS

  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  27,230,325 - 27,230,325 469,782 - 469,782 1,769,501 - 1,769,501
Trade and other receivables  1,077,426 - 1,077,426 757,647 - 757,647 329,183 18,974 348,157
Prepaid expenses  614,147 - 614,147 410,928 - 410,928 233,434 - 233,434
Income tax receivable  - - - 70,000 - 70,000 - - -
Trade and other receivables related to
discontinued operations  - - - - - - 18,974 (18,974) -
  28,921,898 - 28,921,898 1,708,357 - 1,708,357 2,351,092 - 2,351,092

Property and equipment A,B&D 25,916,364 (9,429,731) 16,486,633 14,302,866 (6,787,328) 7,515,538 13,873,644 (6,369,616) 7,504,028
Exploration & evaluation assets A&B - 6,003,404 6,003,404 - 4,304,888 4,304,888 - 4,218,303 4,218,303
Property and equipment related to
discontinued operations  - - - - - - 80,551 (80,551) -
Deferred income taxes  - - - 41,000 - 41,000 41,000 - 41,000
  54,838,262 (3,426,327)  51,411,935 16,052,223 (2,482,440) 13,569,783 16,346,287 (2,231,864) 14,114,423

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 4,516,471 - 4,516,471 2,163,984 - 2,163,984 2,388,208 148,953 2,537,161
Trade and other payables related to discontinued
operations - - - - - - 148,953 (148,953) -
  4,516,471 - 4,516,471 2,163,984 - 2,163,984 2,537,161 - 2,537,161

Decommissioning provision   A 248,310 316,981 565,291 195,331 97,030 292,361 160,846 122,607 283,453
Decommissioning provision  related  to
discontinued operations   - - - - - - 29,402 (29,402) -
  4,764,781 316,981 5,081,762 2,359,315 97,030 2,456,345 2,727,409 93,205 2,820,614

Shareholder’s equity:
Share capital  67,132,442 - 67,132,442 28,573,909 - 28,573,909 28,093,271 - 28,093,271
Contributed surplus D 2,755,436 (291,463) 2,463,973 1,988,962 (291,462) 1,697,500 1,520,606 (291,462) 1,229,144
Accumulated other comprehensive loss A - (2,412,149) (2,412,149) - (631,320) (631,320) - - -
Deficit A to D (19,814,397) (1,039,696) (20,854,093) (16,869,963) (1,656,688) (18,526,651) (15,994,999) (2,033,607) (18,028,606)
  50,073,481 (3,743,308) 46,330,173 13,692,908 (2,402,605) 11,113,438 13,618,878 (2,325,069) 11,293,809

  54,838,262 (3,426,327) 51,411,935 16,052,223 (2,482,440) 13,569,783 16,346,287  (2,231,864) 14,114,423

CROWN POINT VENTURES LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the three month period ended November 30, 2011 (unaudited)
All amounts in CDN$ except where noted.

29

Reconciliation of Net Earnings for the year
ended August 31, 2011 and the three
months ended November 30, 2010

November 30, 2010 August 31, 2011

Note

CDN GAAP
Restated
(note 13) Adj. IFRS CDN GAAP Adj. IFRS

Revenues:
Oil and gas  1,034,974  1,034,974 3,839,359  3,839,359
Royalties  (218,224)  (218,224) (818,877)  (818,877)
  816,750  816,750 3,020,482  3,020,482
Interest  - - - 179,409 - 179,409
  816,750  816,750 3,199,891  3,199,891

Expenses:
Operating   251,268 - 251,268 1,044,832 - 1,044,832
General and administrative   269,323 - 269,323 2,230,172 - 2,230,172
Share-based payments  586,852 - 586,852 1,478,359 - 1,478,359
Financing fees and bank charges   18,140 - 18,140 408,014 - 408,014
Depletion and depreciation  D 632,605 (386,123) 246,482 2,185,745 (979,673) 1,206,072
Transaction costs   B  - - 23,001 - 23,001
Finance costs  - 7,564 7,564 - 46,551 46,551
Foreign exchange loss (gain)   A (22,265) 1,640 (20,625) 70,744 (60,789) 9,955
  1,735,923 (376,919) 1,359,004 7,440,867 (993,911) 6,446,956

Loss from continuing operations before
income taxes

(919,173) 376,919 (542,254) (4,240,976) 993,911 (3,247,065)

Deferred  income tax expense  (reduction)  (41,000) - (41,000) 41,000 - 41,000

Loss from continuing operations  (878,173) 376,919 (501,254) (4,281,976) 993,911 (3,288,065)

Income from discontinued operations  3,209 - 3,209 462,578 - 462,578
Net loss for the period  (874,964) 376,919 (498,045) (3,819,398) 993,911 (2,825,487)

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations

A
- (631,320) (631,320) - (2,412,149) (2,412,149)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (874,964) (254,401) (1,129,365) (3,819,398) (1,418,238) (5,237,636)

.

A. Changes in functional currency

Under Canadian GAAP, the basis of measurement for foreign operations is dependent upon whether an
operation is classified as integrated or self-sustaining.  The measurement currency of integrated subsidiaries is
the same currency as the parent and the measurement currency of a self-sustaining subsidiary is the foreign
currency.  Under IFRS, the concepts of integrated and self-sustaining subsidiaries are not relevant, rather the
functional currency of each individual entity must be determined.

IAS 21 requires management to give priority to certain primary factors in determining functional currency before